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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 
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Karolinska University Hospital, T2  
SE-171 76 Stockholm  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well performed population-based nested 
case-control study from a research institution in Denmark well 
experienced in register based studies of suicide. The findings are 
well presented and of interest in both psychiatric and somatic care. I 
have some comments and suggestions:  
 
In this nested case-control study odd ratios were calculated using 
conditional logistic regression. Therefore I recommend that this is 
stated instead of incidence ratio ratio (IRR) in the abstract, results, 
methods and tables. I am well aware that odds ratios can be 
interpreted as incidence rate ratios in the present study design. 
However, I think it may be more appropriate to explain this in the 
Discussion with a reference (as they now have done in Methods on 
page 7, the third sentence under Statistical analysis).  
 
The box for “Strengths and limitations” of the study now mainly 
consists of another summary of the study. Please rewrite to focus on 
strengths and limitations.  
 
I always find the clinical perspective useful. Therefore it is valuable 
that the authors state on page 13, 1st para, last sentence that 
“precise recommendations should be supported by estimates of the 
absolute risk and number needed to treat”. Nevertheless, the 
authors before that stated that “Closer collaboration of clinicians and 
clinical units with responsibility for COPD treatment with mental 
health professional and services are essential”. I find these two 
statements somewhat contradicting and would suggest that the 
authors consider rephrasing the part about “closer collaboration…”. 
This is also the case for the last sentence of the conclusions, page 
14. The authors may wish to inform the readers about how many of 
how many patients with COPD will commit suicide (also the English 
language should be reviewed here).  
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On page 6, line 27, the authors write that “all residents … have 
unrestricted free of charge access to ….medical care”. I wonder if 
this is entirely correct? According to the document “Health care in 
Denmark”, at www.sum.dk ; 
http://www.sum.dk/Aktuelt/Publikationer/~/media/Filer%20-
%20Publikationer_i_pdf/2008/UK_Healthcare_in_dk/pdf.ashx some 
inhabitants may have to pay a fee?  
 
On page 5, second para, the authors write twice that all definite 
suicides were included. This only has to be written once.  
 
The following omissions from the recent literature in could be 
included:  
-In the discussion on page 11 about sex differences, this recent 
article can be mentioned and discussed: Bolton JM, Walld R, 
Chateau D, Finlayson G, Sareen J. Risk of suicide and suicide 
attempts associated with physical disorders: a population-based, 
balancing score-matched analysis. Psychol Med. 2014 Jul 17:1-10. 
[Epub ahead of print]  
 
-Some findings of the following recent article can also be added in 
the discussion:  
Hegerl U, Mergl R. Depression and suicidality in COPD: 
understandable reaction or independent disorders? Eur Respir J. 
2014 Sep;44(3):734-743. Epub 2014 May 29.  
 
Regarding the standard of written English I believe that it could be 
somewhat improved (although I myself am not a native English 
speaker):  
-Page 8 Line 21-26: the word “of” should be inserted before “suicide 
cases” and “population controls”  
 
-Page 8 Line 50: the word “eliminated” could be exchanged for 
“decreased” or “attenuated”. I would suggest the following sentence: 
“The associated risk increase was attenuated but remained 
significant after adjustment for psychiatric history and socio-
demographic variables”  
 
-Page 9 Line 49: “…than did it…” should be changed to “…than it 
did”  
 
-Page 9 line 54: “the COPD” should be changed to “COPD”  
 
-Page 11 line 46: “any of physical illness” should be changed to “any 
physical illness” 

 

 

REVIEWER Rhonda Rosychuk  

Professor  

University of Alberta  

Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript is nicely written and clear. The authors have done a 
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good job of motivating the study, describing the study design, 
reporting results, and drawing conclusions. The results present 
important findings that can help guide care after hospitalization for 
COPD. I have just a few comments where I felt further clarification 
was necessary.  
 
Power: The rationale for 20 controls per case could be better 
justified. Did the authors do any power calculations or have 
experience from previous studies? 20 seems like more than needed. 
Also unclear what the distribution of controls per case was (says 
varied from 1 to 20).  
 
Modeling: Were any interactions considered? How well did the 
models fit? Was goodness of fit assessed through model diagnostics 
or other means?  
 
Subgroups: The statistical analysis section does not discuss the 
subgroup analyses that are performed (i.e., Males/Females, 40-
60/61-95 year olds). It is not clear to me how these analyses/models 
are done as these variables are part of the matching variables and 
the corresponding coefficient estimates cannot be estimated for a 
matching variable.  
 
Writing: There are a few typos and grammatical errors. A careful 
final proof would be recommended. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1 (Johan Reutfors) 

This is an interesting and well performed population-based nested case-control study from a research 

institution in Denmark well experienced in register based studies of suicide. The findings are well 

presented and of interest in both psychiatric and somatic care. I have some comments and 

suggestions: 

 

[Comment 1]: In this nested case-control study odd ratios were calculated using conditional logistic 

regression. Therefore I recommend that this is stated instead of incidence rate ratio (IRR) in the 

abstract, results, methods and tables. I am well aware that odds ratios can be interpreted as 

incidence rate ratios in the present study design. However, I think it may be more appropriate to 

explain this in the Discussion with a reference (as they now have done in Methods on page 7, the 

third sentence under Statistical analysis). 

 

[Response 1]: It seems obvious that, in presentation of the conditional logistic regression analysis on 

data with a nested case-control design, the preference of using odds ratio or incidence rate ratio 

varies by journals and researchers. In our earlier publications with this design, we were sometimes 

advised by the reviewers to use the term Odds Ratio while other times to use Incidence Rate Ratio. In 

response to the suggestion from the present reviewer, we are now using odds ratio (OR) instead of 

incidence rate ratios (IRRs)throughout the manuscript. We have chosen to keep the statement ‘Since 

we used incidence density sampling, the estimated odds ratios (ORs) from the analyses were 

unbiased estimates of incidence rate ratios (IRRs)’ in the section Statistical Analysis, so that the 

readers can be informed about these estimates at an early time. 
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[Comment 2]: The box for “Strengths and limitations” of the study now mainly consists of another 

summary of the study. Please rewrite to focus on strengths and limitations. 

 

[Response 2]: The box for “Strengths and limitations” (p.3) has been revised to focus on the strengths 

and limitations of the present study. 

 

[Comment 3]: I always find the clinical perspective useful. Therefore it is valuable that the authors 

state on page 13, 1st para, last sentence that “precise recommendations should be supported by 

estimates of the absolute risk and number needed to treat”. Nevertheless, the authors before stated 

that “Closer collaboration of clinicians and clinical units with responsibility for COPD treatment with 

mental health professional and services are essential”. I find these two statements somewhat 

contradicting and would suggest that the authors consider rephrasing the part about “closer 

collaboration…”. This is also the case for the last sentence of the conclusions, page 14. The authors 

may wish to inform the readers about how many of how many patients with COPD will commit suicide 

(also the English language should be reviewed here). 

 

[Response 3]: We have rephrased the sentences about clinical implication as ‘Close collaboration of 

clinicians and clinical units with responsibility for COPD treatment with mental health professional and 

services would be beneficiary to the patients, albeit precise recommendations should be supported by 

a estimates of the absolute risk and number needed to treat’ (page 13). So the two sentences read 

more coordinative to each other, given that the study is not designed ideally to estimate how many 

patients with COPD will die from suicide. We have also tried to improve our English language in this 

section as well as throughout the entire manuscript. 

 

[Comment 4]: On page 6, line 27, the authors write that “all residents … have unrestricted free of 

charge access to ….medical care”. I wonder if this is entirely correct? According to the document 

“Health care in Denmark”, at www.sum.dk ; 

http://www.sum.dk/Aktuelt/Publikationer/~/media/Filer%20-

%20Publikationer_i_pdf/2008/UK_Healthcare_in_dk/pdf.ashx some inhabitants may have to pay a 

fee? 

 

[Response 4]: According to the publication on “Healthcare in Denmark” cited above, the Danish health 

care system is based on a principle of free and equal access for all citizens, resulting in the vast 

majority of health care services in Denmark being free of charge for the users (p.10). It is correct that 

16% of the total health care expenditure in Denmark is private, but this mainly covers “pocket 

expenditure of pharmaceuticals and dentistry” (p.17) of the population in genera,l and is not related to 

particular inhabitants. We have added a comment on this issue in the present manuscript (page 6). 

 

[Comment 5]: On page 5, second para, the authors write twice that all definite suicides were included. 

This only has to be written once. 
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[Response 5]: The sentence “Only individuals in whom cause of death was definite suicide was 

included as study cases” has been deleted, and the references of definite suicide has been moved to 

the first sentence in the same paragraph (page 5). 

 

[Comment 6]: The following omissions from the recent literature in could be included: 

- In the discussion on page 11 about sex differences, this recent article can be mentioned and 

discussed: Bolton JM, Walld R, Chateau D, Finlayson G, Sareen J. Risk of suicide and suicide 

attempts associated with physical disorders: a population-based, balancing score-matched analysis. 

Psychol Med. 2014 Jul 17:1-10. [Epub ahead of print] 

- Some findings of the following recent article can also be added in the discussion: 

Hegerl U, Mergl R. Depression and suicidality in COPD: understandable reaction or independent 

disorders? Eur Respir J. 2014 Sep;44(3):734-743. Epub 2014 May 29. 

 

[Response 6]: We appreciate the reviewer for bringing to our attention on these two most recently 

published articles. Both studies have been cited at multiple places where relevant in our manuscript. 

The two articles are referred as reference 14 and reference 31 on our list of references. 

 

[Comment 7]: Regarding the standard of written English I believe that it could be somewhat improved 

(although I myself am not a native English speaker): 

-Page 8 Line 21-26: the word “of” should be inserted before “suicide cases” and “population controls” 

-Page 8 Line 50: the word “eliminated” could be exchanged for “decreased” or “attenuated”. I would 

suggest the following sentence: “The associated risk increase was attenuated but remained 

significant after adjustment for psychiatric history and socio-demographic variables” 

-Page 9 Line 49: “…than did it…” should be changed to “…than it did” 

-Page 9 line 54: “the COPD” should be changed to “COPD” 

-Page 11 line 46: “any of physical illness” should be changed to “any physical illness” 

 

[Response 7]: We are grateful to the reviewer for noticing these language problems. We have 

corrected the listed mistakes and also tried to improve the English as the best as we can. We 

sincerely hope these revisions have enhanced the readability and understandability of the manuscript 

(see the marked changes). 

 

 

REVIEWER 2 (Rhonda Rosychuk) 

This manuscript is nicely written and clear. The authors have done a good job of motivating the study, 

describing the study design, reporting results, and drawing conclusions. The results present important 
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findings that can help guide care after hospitalization for COPD. I have just a few comments where I 

felt further clarification was necessary. 

 

[Comment 1]: Power: The rationale for 20 controls per case could be better justified. Did the authors 

do any power calculations or have experience from previous studies? 20 seems like more than 

needed. Also unclear what the distribution of controls per case was (says varied from 1 to 20). 

 

[Response 1]: A major advantage of using existing register data for research is the possibility of 

including a sample without extra costs and the large sample could secure reasonable statistical power 

when studying uncommon exposures. This strategy has been used in many published studies from 

countries where data of population registers are available for research. We have expanded the 

statement on the rationale that ‘The rationale for using 20 controls per case, more than the 

recommended 3 to 5 controls per case, was mainly because inclusion of extra controls did not require 

additional costs for data collection and could certainly secure reasonable statistical power of analyses 

in the examination of uncommon exposures’ (page 6). The average number of controls is 16.2 per 

case in the present study. We have added this information into the manuscript (page 6). 

 

Comment 2: Modeling: Were any interactions considered? How well did the models fit? Was 

goodness of fit assessed through model diagnostics or other means? 

 

[Response 2]: The interaction between COPD and psychiatric history was considered in the analysis. 

All the models are shown to have a goodness of fit with satisfactory. We have now extended our 

description about the modeling in the section of Statistical Analysis (page 8). 

 

[Comment 3]: Subgroups: The statistical analysis section does not discuss the subgroup analyses 

that are performed (i.e., Males/Females, 40-60/61-95 year olds). It is not clear to me how these 

analyses/models are done as these variables are part of the matching variables and the 

corresponding coefficient estimates cannot be estimated for a matching variable. 

 

[Response 3]: One advantage of the matched design is that it is very easy to move on to further 

stratify the analyses of data by the matched variables, because the possible skewed distribution of 

variables being matched on is already taken good care of in the design. In the present study the 

estimates by sex and age are generated from the analyses on data stratified by sex and age group. 

We have included the description about the stratification in the section of Statistical Analysis (page 8). 

 

[Comment 4]: Writing: There are a few typos and grammatical errors. A careful final proof would be 

recommended. 

 

[Response 4]: We have made a careful revision of the language in the manuscrip (see the marked 

changes). Hope you will find it an improvement. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Johan Reutfors 
Clinical Epidemiology Unit  
Department of Medicine, Solna  
Karolinska Institutet  
Karolinska University Hospital, T2  
SE-171 76 Stockholm  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the box Strengths and limitations, third bullet point: The word 
“cove” should be “cover”, I presume.  
 
In the Methods section, the new text “…was because having extra 
controls did not require additional costs for data collection and could 
certainly…”: I suggest to remove the word “certainly” 

 

REVIEWER Rhonda Rosychuk 
University of Alberta, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am satisfied with the revisions. 
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